the governing body of the city of Rochester and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 537—S. F. No. 1580

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for revenue purposes in Crow Wing county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Crow Wing county; tax levy. In Crow Wing County the county board may levy taxes for general revenue purposes at such a rate and in such an amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses payable out of the revenue fund.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective when it is approved by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners in Crow Wing County and compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 538-S. F. No. 1590

An act relating to incidental expenses of counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.16, is amended to read:
- 375.16 Appropriation for incidental expenses. At its regular meetings in January and July the county board may appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$2,500 \$5,000 to pay incidental expenses of county officers incurred for postage, and for necessary express, freight, telephone, telegraph, water, and light charges, the mileage and per diem of town officers making election returns, to be paid on the warrant of the county auditor upon

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.